TOWN OF WOODWORTH 9363 Hwy. 165 S. (P.O. Box 228) Woodworth, LA 71485

## MUNICIPAL MINUTES March 6, 2025 4:00 p.m. Woodworth Municipal Building

The Mayor and Council Members met in regular session on **March 6, 2025,** at 4:00 p.m. with Mayor Butler presiding and the following present:

David C. Butler, II, Mayor

Wesley C. Lemoine, Town Clerk
Paul Delanoix, Fire Chief
James P. Gonzales, Chief of Police
Thomas C. David, Jr., Engineer

Charles "Chuck" Reich, Council Member
Jimmie S. Cranford, Council Member
Carrie Harrington, Council Member
Lisa A. Aymond, Council Member
Kevin Kitchen, Council Member

**Mayor Butler** called the meeting to order further stating there was a quorum. Police Chief James P. Gonzales led in the invocation and Fire Chief Paul Delanoix led in the pledge of allegiance.

The public in attendance was asked if they had any comments on any agenda items, there were none.

Approval of the minutes of the Regular Council meeting of **February 6, 2025**, was made by Council Member **Cranford** and seconded by Council Member **Reich**, said motion was approved by unanimous vote.

Approval of all monthly invoices was made by Council Member **Aymond**, seconded by Council Member **Harrington**, said motion was approved by unanimous vote.

**Old business:** None New **business:** 

**Mr. Thomas C. David, Jr.**, reported on the town's current projects. A forty-five-day for punch list items and clear lien certificate will be accepted while the fire station is near the final stage of completion. The FEMA application is being submitted for flood prevention. The Brookwood subdivision is in the close out phase (fence and cleanup work). We are waiting on the DRA money to pay the contractors. PHMSA is 90% complete PanAmerican is preparing drawings, and the environmental access report. Water sector grant (inclusion of Tall Timbers, Assembly of God Campgrounds) has been approved allocating \$3.2 million dollars; the paperwork is being prepared.

**Amendments to Ord. No. 34-94,** Introduction to Governing Authority, was introduced by Council Member Reich, and is proposed for adoption at the next regular council meeting of April 3, 2025 at 4:00 p.m., at the Woodworth Municipal Building.

**Res. No. 1929-25**, pertaining to **the Condemnation Decision** (9178 Hwy. 165 South), was made by Council Member **Aymond**, seconded by Council Member **Reich**, thus passing by unanimous vote.

**Res. No. 1930-25**, pertaining to **Fire Station Addition Substantial Completion** was made by Council Member **Reich**, seconded by Council Member **Kitchen**, thus passing by unanimous vote.

**Res. No. 1931-25**, pertaining to **Water Pollution Prevention Environmental Audit,** was made by Council Member **Aymond**, seconded by Council Member **Harrington**, thus passing by unanimous vote.

The Mayor, Fire Chief and Chief of Police all gave monthly reports.

Upon motion by Council Member Aymond, seconded by Council Member Reich, the town meeting was adjourned by unanimous vote.

ATTEST: Wesley C. Lemoine David C. Butler, II
Clerk, Town of Woodworth Mayor, Town of Woodworth